
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 6TH APRIL 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
24th February 2016 and 2nd March 2016 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 29th 
February 2016 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Recommendations from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held 
on 21st March 2016 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
To consider an extract from the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 21st March 2016, in relation to the Evening and 
Weekend Car Parking Task Group. 
 

6. Report of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group (Pages 19 - 56) 
 



- 2 - 

7. Asset of Community Value Application - The Cross Inn, Finstall (Pages 57 - 
74) 
 

8. Asset of Community Value Application - Blackwell Methodist Church Hall, 
Greenhill, Blackwell (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th March 2016 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

24TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors H. J. Jones and C. A. Hotham 
 

 Officers:  Mr K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs C. Felton, Mrs S. Sellers, Mrs 
S. Jones and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

84/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

85/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 

86/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd February 2016 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd 
February 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

87/15   REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
The Cabinet considered the report and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. Cabinet were requested to recommend acceptance or 
otherwise of the IRP report to Council and similarly to recommend a Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2016-17 arising from this.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to the work of the IRP in producing 
their report and expressed thanks to the Panel for this.   
 
Having had regard to the report and recommendations of the IRP it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(1) that the recommended basic allowance of £4250 be not agreed and 

this Council continue to pay a basic allowance of £4326; 



Cabinet 
24th February 2016 

- 2 - 

(2)  that the multipliers recommended by the IRP for Special Responsibility 
Allowances be agreed, with the exception of : 

 

 the Deputy Leader’s Allowance remains at 2; 

 the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Board remains at 1.3; 

 the Chairman of Planning Committee remains at 1.3 
 
(3) that the IRP’s recommendations relating to travel, subsistence and 

dependent carer’s allowances be agreed; 
(4) that the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme be updated t
[...]
on it was 
 



Cabinet 
24th February 2016 

- 3 - 

RECOMMENDED: 
(1) that the fees and charges for 2016/17 (and garden waste for 2017/18) 

as detailed in appendix 1 (to the report to Cabinet on 3rd February 
2016 ) be approved; 

(2) that the savings and additional income for 2016/17 of £401k as detailed 
in appendix 3 (to the report to Cabinet on 3rd February 2016 ) be 
approved; 

(3) that the unavoidable pressures for 2016/17 of £507k as detailed in 
appendix 4 to the report to Cabinet on 3rd February 2016) be 
approved; 

(4) that the Capital bids for 2016/17 of £280k as detailed in appendix 5 (to 
the report to Cabinet on 3rd February 2016) be approved; 

(5) that the payment of the Parish Council grant for 2016/17 of £13,800 be 
approved; 

(6) that the release from reserves of £849k in 2016/17 be approved;* 
(7) that the increase in Council tax by £5 (2.5%) per Band D equivalent for 

2016/17  be approved;* 
(8) that the Pay Policy (attached as appendix 1 to the report to 24th 

February 2016) be approved; and  
(9) that the Council Tax Resolutions included at appendix 2 (to the report 

to Cabinet on 24th February 2016) be approved. 
 
*Recommendations from 3rd February 2016 Cabinet meeting which are     
changed by the report to 24th February 2016. 
   
 

The meeting closed at 4.22 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 





- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

2ND MARCH 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors M. Glass and P.L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms S. Hanley, Ms S. Morgan, Mrs S. Sellers, Mr D. 
Allen, Mr D. Riley  and Ms R. Cole 

 
 

89/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

90/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.   
 

91/15   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AN
[...]
ultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing to 
use £16,258 unallocated Homelessness Grant during the year, or make 
further adjustments as necessary, to ensure full utilisation of the 
Homelessness Grant for 2016/17 in support of existing or new 
schemes.       

 
94/15   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT  - QUARTER 3 2015/16 

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for the period April – December 2015.  
 



Cabinet 
2nd March 2016 

- 4 - 

In relation to the Revenue budget it was noted that there was an overall 
underspend of £239k with a increase in this projected to the end of the 
financial year. It was reported that this was due to a number of factors 
including additional income generation, vacancy management and a planned 
reduction in non essential spend to support the financial pressures facing the 
Council.  
 
In relation to the Capital budget it was reported that the significant projected 
underspend was due mainly to the deferment of the vehicle replacement 
programme until the Place Team implementation was stabilised and to the 
Dolphin Centre which was originally anticipated to be undertaken in 2015/16. 
It was intended to carry forward the underspend to 2016/17.  
 
The Financial Services Manager drew the attention of Members to the detailed 
figures contained in appendix 1 to the report.   
 
Members discussed car parking income/costs , including a renegotiation of the 
contract with Wychavon District Council and issues relating to the cesspool 
service which had lead to a variance in the budget.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 
detailed in the report be noted.    
 

The meeting closed at 6.42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

29TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass 
and S. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. D. Poole, Ms L Wood, 
Ms P. Smith, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

104/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. J. 
Baxter, B. T. Cooper, R. D. Smith and P. L. Thomas.  The Board was 
advised that Councillor S. Webb was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor Cooper. 
 

105/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

106/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
Monday 18th January 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting 
held on 18th January 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

107/15   STAFF SURVEY - UPDATE 
 
The Training and Development Advisor presented an update on the staff 
survey.  During the delivery of this presentation the following matters were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 A new edition of the staff survey was due to be issued in April.   

 The majority of the questions remained the same (with a small 
number being amended to allow easier interpretation of the data) as 
those which had featured in the previous survey to enable the 
Human Resources team to compare the data from the responses. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 2 - 

 Lessons had been learned from the previous survey and a separate 
survey focusing on mental health, about how to maximise the 
number of completed questionnaires received. 

 There had been some problems experienced with the previous 
survey in terms of encouraging staff to complete paper copies.  To 
address this personalised letters would be sent to those staff in 
receipt of a paper copy. 

 Staff had be
[...]
d been finalised.  For 
this reason the wording of recommendation 2 was altered to begin 
“Having formulated the Economic Development Strategy it is 
recommended that an external expert be engaged by the Council…” 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st March 2016 

- 3 - 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
(1) The Council needs to formulate a clear  Economic Development 

Strategy that includes car parking as soon as possible, whilst 
considering the following key features of any such strategy: 
(a) Ensuring that car parking arrangements are managed in 

 accordance with the interests of the local economy; 
(b) Working with partners in business and retail to develop the 

 Economic Development Strategy that includes parking 
 options and tariffs that encourage customers to visit 
 Bromsgrove; and 

(c)  Ensure car parking arrangements support the Council’s 
 Economic Development Strategy. 
 

(2) Having formulated the Economic Development Strategy it is 
recommended that an external expert be engaged by the Council, 
with a clear remit of what the Council wishes to achieve, it is 
suggested that such a consultant would need to consult with the 
following Council officers/Members: 

(a) Economic Development Team 

(b) Environmental Services Team 
(d) Relevant Portfolio Holders 
(e) Members of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task 

 Group 
(f) Local businesses and retailers. 

 
(3) Prior to any further trials (of any nature) being agreed and carried 

out any necessary data should be collected in order to have 
appropriate comparative data and information available to ensure 
that any such trial can be measured successfully. 
 

(4) Until the introduction of a strategy the current parking charges and 
concessions should be maintained (including the continuation of free 
evening car parking). 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 





BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

CABINET  6th April 2016 

 
 
EVENING AND WEEKEND CAR PARKING TASK GROUP 
  

Relevant 
[...]
c Services Officer 

a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  

http://moderngovwebpublic.bromsgrove.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

2 

 

Foreword from the Chairman 
 
 
 
The Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group, established on 30th 
September 2015, has held fifteen meetings at which they have interviewed 
both internal and external witnesses; in addition to this, Members of the Task 
Group have attended a Town Team Meeting and visited fifty one retail Outlets 
in the Town Centre. 
 
I would like to formally thank everyone that has participated in this process; 
your input has been highly valued.  I also extend my thanks to Councillors 
Margaret Buxton, Malcolm Glass, Sean Shannon and Shirley Webb for their 
hard work and commitment to this Task Group. 
 
I would like to express special thanks to Amanda Scarce, Democratic 
Services Officer, for her administrative support and efficiency throughout the 
Task Group’s investigations and Jess Bayley for her administrative support. 
 
I hope that the information provided and the recommendations made will 
enable the Cabinet to develop a clear strategy for Car Parking in Bromsgrove 
that aids the Economic development of our Town. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Karen May 

Chairman of the Evening & Weekend Car Parking Task Group 

  



 

3 

 

Summary of Recommendations 
 
After consideration of the evidence available and interviewing witnesses the 
Task Group have proposed the following recommendations, supporting 
evidence can be found under the relevant chapters within the main body of 
this report. 
 
Chapter 1 
 

Recommendation 1 
 

The Council needs to formulate a clear Economic Development strategy that 
includes car parking as soon as possible, whilst considering the following key 
features of any such strategy: 

 
a) Ensuring that car parking arrangements are managed in accordance 

with the interests of the local economy. 

b) Working with partners in business and retail to develop the Economic 

Development Strategy that includes car parking options and tariffs that 

encourage customers to visit Bromsgrove. 

c) Ensure car parking arrangements support the Council’s Economic 

Development Strategy. 

Recommendation 2 
 

Having formulated the Economic Development Strategy it is recommended 
that an external expert be engaged by the Council, with a clear remit of what 
the Council wishes to achieve, it is suggested that such a consultant would 
need to consult with the following Council officers/Members: 

 
a) Economic Development Team 

b) Environmental Services Team 

c) Relevant Portfolio Holders 

d) Members of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group 

e) Local businesses and retailers. 

Financial Implications for recommendations 1 & 2: 
Cost of external consultant, together with any costs (currently unquantifiable) 
dependent upon the implementation of a strategy. 
 

Legal Implications for recommendations 1& 2: 
None - save that any changes to the operation of Council run car parks 
resulting from this recommendation would be likely to require the Car Parking 
Order to be updated. 
 

Resource Implications 1 & 2: 
Support from the Economic Development Unit and Wychavon District Council 
who administer the Council’s car parks. 
 



 

4 

 

Chapter 2 
 

Recommendation 3 
 

 
Prior to any further trials (of any nature) being agreed and carried out any 
necessary data should be collected in order to have appropriate comparative 
data and information available to ensure that any such trial can be measured 
successfully. 
 

Financial Implications: 
None 

Legal Implications: 
None 
 

Resource Implications: 
Any additional resources would be met from within existing resources/officer 
time. 
 

 
Chapter 4 
 

Recommendation 4 
 

 
Until the introduction of a strategy the current parking charges and 
concessions should be maintained (including the continuation of free evening 
car parking). 
 

Financial 
[...]

gained.  
 
In the last few months Cabinet have already considered two reports in respect 
of the town centre, the first was in respect of the Council’s future economic 
priorities and the Task Group agreed that to some extent car parking could 
help support a number of these.  The second report which was considered in 
November 2015 was in respect of Bromsgrove centres management and the 
involvement of the North Worcestershire Economic Development and 
Regeneration (NWEDR) in hosting a new Bromsgrove Centres Management 
function on behalf of the Council that would cover the Town Centre and 
outlying centres and villages.  This included the appointment of a Town 
Centre Manager.  The Task Group believe this role will be pivotal in taking 
forward the economic development of the Town Centre and the Council’s 
priorities for it, with the support of the Car parking Team. 
 
Finally, and probably one of the most important areas which has come to the 
attention of the Task Group is that there needs to be co-ordination and “joined 
up” thinking between the Car Parking Team and the Economic Development 



 

9 

 

Team.  It is essential that the two teams work together in order for the car 
parks to be fit for purpose going forward.  There are a significant number of 
changes which will take place over the coming months and years which will 
impact on the number of car parking spaces within the town centre and it is 
important that the Council ensures that the quality of spaces and the cost of 
parking meet the needs of an ever changing town centre and assists with the 
growth of its economic development.  
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Recommendation 1 

 
The Council needs to formulate a clear Economic Development strategy that 
includes car parking as soon as possible, whilst considering the following key 
features of any such strategy: 

 
a) Ensuring that car parking arrangements are managed in accordance 

with the interests of the local economy. 

b) Working with partners in business and retail to develop the Economic 

Development Strategy that includes car parking options and tariffs that 

encourage customers to visit Bromsgrove. 

c) Ensure car parking arrangements support the Council’s Economic 

Development Strategy. 

 

 

Recommendation 2 

 
Whilst formulating such a strategy it is recommended that an external expert 
be engaged by the Council, with a clear remit of what the Council wishes to 
achieve, it is suggested that such a consultant would need to consult with the 
following Council officers/Members: 

 
a) Economic Development Team 
b) Environmental Services Team 
c) Relevant Portfolio Holders 
d) Members of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group 
e) Local businesses and retailers. 

 

  



 

10 

 

Chapter 2 

 
Financial Information and Usage Data  

 

Whilst this Chapter appears to be relatively short, the information provided in 
it is vitally important moving forward.   
 
The Task Group received information from a number of officers and Portfolio 
Holders and was clear in the information, both financial and statistically, which 
it would need in order to be able to evaluate whether the free evening car 
parking had been a success and more importantly, be able to establish 
whether it had been value for money.  Unfortunately, it soon became clear 
that it would be nigh on impossible to establish either of these critical points.   
From the information received it was clear that the introduction of the free 
evening car parking had been taken prior to any work being carried out which 
would enable it to be monitored or its success measured.  The difficulty in 
monitoring it had been highlighted in the Cabinet report and officers had 
attempted in the following months to gauge whether there was increased use 
of car parking simply by asking the parking enforcement officers to count the 
number of vehicles at a set team one evening a week.  The Task Group 
receive
[...]
 Task Group wish to highlight that this should not be 
the case and accurate information should be available for any particular area 
throughout the financial year. 
 
Following its findings, the Task Group therefore strongly believe that any 
future trials that the Council undertake, should not be put in place until the 
appropriate data is available to allow for comparative data from previous 
years to be used and a mechanism put in place to allow the trial to be 
monitored as part of the ongoing process. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Recommendation 3 

 
Prior to any further trials (of any nature) being agreed and carried out any 
necessary data should be collected in order to have appropriate comparative 
data and information available to ensure that any such trial can be measured 
successfully. 
 

 

  



 

12 

 

Chapter 3 

 
Summary of Consultations 

 
At its first meeting the Task Group agreed that it was important to get 
feedback from both residents and traders in an attempt to gauge whether the 
introduction of free evening car parking had been a success.  Initially a press 
release was issued, followed by an online questionnaire; there were two 
versions of this, one for residents and one for traders to complete.  This was 
publicised through the Council’s website and the Together Bromsgrove 
magazine, with a further press release being issued.  However, when 
checking the local press it was found that a survey was also being carried out 
by the Bromsgrove High Street Forum.  Members were not aware of this 
group and therefore made enquiries and invited a representative to a meeting 
to discuss their work and the aim of the questionnaire.   
 
The Task Group also contacted and interviewed representatives from the 
Older People’s Forum as they had in the past put forward topic proposals in 
respect of car parking on a number of occasions and had a keen interest in 
the topic.  During the discussions a number of valid poin
[...]
 Re-consider the pricing structure for annual parking passes and make 
a significant reduction in order to make it a realistic option for those 
using the town centre on a daily basis. 

 
The Task Group is therefore making the following recommendation: 
 

Recommendation 4 

 
Until the introduction of a strategy the current parking charges and 
concessions should be maintained (including the continuation of free evening 
car parking). 
 

  



 

17 

 

Chapter 5 

 
Observations and Conclusion 

 
The overarching conclusion of the Task Group is that there is no way of 
establishing whether the introduction of free car parking after 7.00 p.m. has 
been a success and therefore the Council needs to formulate a car parking 
strategy prior to it making any further changes to the current car parking 
arrangements, this includes leaving in place the concession of free evening 
car parking after 7.00 p.m.   
 
The question could also be asked as to what the Council’s objective was from 
introducing free evening car parking.  
 
The Task Group would also like to highlight the following observations which 
the Cabinet may wish to consider when making future decisions in respect of 
car parking in the future: 
 
Potential Loss of Parking Spaces 
 
With the current re-development of sites in the town centre underway, there 
was the potential that over 130 of the Council’s 1,319 car parking spaces 
would be lost in the near future.   Whilst the impact from this may not be 
substantial at the moment, the Council should be mindful that as the town 
centre redevelopments bring improvement to the town centre then the footfall 
will also hopefully gather momentum.  That increase could potentially bring 
about the situation where the Council does not have sufficient car parking 
spaces to meet the needs of an ever growing town centre. 
 
The Task Group would therefore suggest that this is something which the 
newly appointed Town Centre Manager may wish to investigate further in 
[...]
out in Section 

88 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 is as follows:- 
 

“A building or other land in a Local Authority’s area is land of 
community value if in the opinion of the authority:- 

 
(a) an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an 

ancillary user furthers the social well-being or social interests of the 
local community, and 

 



 BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  6TH APRIL 2016 
 

(b) it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use 
of the building or other land which will further (whether or not in the 
same way) the social well-being or social interests of the local 
community.” 

 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.9 There are no specific operational implications for the District. The list of 

nominated assets will be maintained by Land Charges officers and will 
be available on the Councils Website.  

 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.11 The approval of the nomination of The Methodist Hall will ensure that 

should the property be declared for sale any community group would 
be able to express an interest in purchasing the asset. This would 
result in up to 6 months of moratorium whereby any sale could only be 
to a community group. Following this the owner can sell to any 
purchaser.  

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 The register will be maintained to ensure that all assets nominated are 

included to mitigate any risks associated with assets not being 
included on the register. Consideration by officers and members will be 
undertaken at each nomination to ensure a consistent approach is 
taken.    

 
APPENDICES 
  
Appendix 1 – Nomination Form  

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Ruth Bamford 
E Mail: r.bamford@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881202 

mailto:r.bamford@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



















	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th February 2016 and 2nd March 2016
	Minutes
	Cabinet Mins 02.03.16
	Minutes


	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 29th February 2016
	Minutes

	5 Recommendations from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 21st March 2016
	6 Report of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group
	Car Parking Final Report

	7 Asset of Community Value Application - The Cross Inn, Finstall
	Appendix ACV Cross Finstall Jan 16
	Appendix The Cross Finstall Nov 2013 Form

	8 Asset of Community Value Application - Blackwell Methodist Church Hall, Greenhill, Blackwell
	ACV Methodist Church Hall, Greenhill, Blackwell Nomination form




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

6TH APRIL 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors B. T. Cooper, M. Glass and M. T. Buxton 
 

 Officers: Ms  S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Ms A. Scarce and 
Ms R. Cole 
 
 

95/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. J. Laight. 
 

96/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

97/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th February 2016 
and 2nd March 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
24th February 2016 and 2nd March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record in each case.  
 

98/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
29th February 2016 were submitted. There was some disappointment 
expressed that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was 
not present at Cabinet in this regard.  
 
It was noted that in relation to Minute 108/15, the time period for 
processing the potential planning application in Foxlydiate was 16 weeks 
rather than 6 weeks. This had been amended at the last meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 29th February 2016 be noted.  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
6th April 2016 

- 2 - 

 
99/15   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 21ST MARCH 2016 
 
The recommendations from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 21st March 2016 in relation to the Evening and Weekend 
Car Parking Task Group were considered as part of the discussion on 
the Task Group Report.  
 

100/15   REPORT OF THE EVENING AND WEEKEND CAR PARKING TASK 
GROUP 
 
The Cabinet received the report of the Evening and Weekend Car 
Parking Task Group. Councillor M. T. Buxton was present at the meeting 
as a representative of the Task Group, together with Democratic 
Services officer Ms. A. Scarce, who had provided officer support to the 
Task Group.  
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker as the Portfolio Holder responsible for car 
parking responded to the recommendations put forward by the Task 
Group. It was recognised that a great deal of work had been undertaken 
by the Task Group which had originally been set up to review evening 
car parking and in particular the trial of free evening car parking after 
7.00pm. Subsequently the remit of the Group had been extended to 
cover Evening and Weekend car parking. 
 
In relation to recommendation 1 the Cabinet agreed that car parking was 
vital to the economic development of the Town and accepted the 
principles behind the recommendation. It was felt however that the 
existing Economic Development Priorities should be reviewed in order to 
assess the impact of car parking charges, rather than produce a new 
Economic Development Strategy which may need to alter in 6 months 
time. It was fully accepted that the needs and views of businesses in the 
Town needed to be taken into account and the new Centre Manager  
would be fully involved in this review process and in working with local 
businesses. It was stressed that it was important that  the process was 
undertaken prior to the consideration of the next round of changes to 
fees and charges.  The existing Economic Priorities needed to focus 
more strongly on car parking. Officers and Members from Economic 
Development, Car Parking and Planning would need to work very 
closely together on the further regeneration of the Town Centre. 
 
In relation to recommendation 2, this was largely accepted, with a minor 
change to the wording to reflect the changes within recommendation 1. 
In addition the new Centres Manager should be added to the list of 
officers/Members to be involved in the consultation on car parking.  
 
Recommendation 3 was agreed in its entirety.  
 
Recommendation 4 was agreed subject to a minor change in wording to 
reflect the changes within recommendation 1.  



Cabinet 
6th April 2016 

- 3 - 

 
Councillor Whittaker expressed thanks to the  Car Parking Task Group 
for the detailed work they had undertaken and for the recommendations 
arising from this. There would be a formal report back to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board from the Cabinet.   
 
Councillor Buxton reported that there was some outstanding end of year 
information in respect of  the level of use of car parks which had been 
unavailable to the Task Group due to the car parking computer system. 
This would mean a meaningful comparison could be made with the 
previous year’s  figures. The Executive Director Finance and Resources 
confirmed the figures would be available shortly and would be able to 
form part of the review process.   
 
It was  
 
RESOLVED that the following Task Group recommendations as 
amended be approved:  
 
(1) that the Council reviews its Economic Development Priorities to 

assess the impact of car parking charges as soon as possible, 
whilst considering the following key features: 

 
(a) ensuring that car parking arrangements are managed in 

accordance with the interests of the local economy; 
(b) working with partners in business and retail to review the 

Economic Priorities that includes parking options and tariffs 
that encourage customers to visit Bromsgrove; and 

(c) ensuring that car parking arrangements support the 
Council’s Economic Priorities.   

    
(2) that whilst reviewing the Economic Priorities it is recommended 

that an external expert be engaged by the Council, with a clear 
remit of what the Council wishes to achieve. It is suggested that 
they would need to consult with the following Council 
officers/Members: 

 
(a) Economic Development Team 
(b) Environmental Services Team 
(c) Relevant Portfolio Holders 
(d) Members of the Evening and weekend car Parking Task 

Group 
(e) Local businesses and retailers 
(f) Town Centres Manager 
  

     
(3) that prior to any further trials (of any nature) being agreed and 

carried out, any necessary data should be collected in order to 
have appropriate comparative data and information available to 
ensure that any such trial can be measured successfully. 

 



Cabinet 
6th April 2016 

- 4 - 

(4) that until the review of the Economic Priorities, the current parking 
charges and concessions should be maintained (including the 
continuation of free evening car parking).    

 
101/15   ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE APPLICATION - THE CROSS INN, 

FINSTALL 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an application from CAMRA that the 
Cross Inn, Finstall  be listed as an Asset of Community Value.  
 
It was noted that there had been a previous application in November 
2013 that the premises be listed as an Asset of Community Value, which 
had not been supported at that time by the Cabinet and subsequently 
had not been supported by the Head of Planning and Regeneration. The 
application had been rejected and the property had therefore not been 
listed.  
 
The Cabinet considered the current application and noted that there 
were a significant  number of community events held at the premises 
and uses by local organisations, including for fundraising events, use as 
a meeting place for local sports teams and use of the car park for the 
community. In addition the Cross Inn was  the only pub in Finstall.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the listing of the Cross Inn, Finstall as an Asset of 
Community Value be supported.   
   
 

102/15   ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE APPLICATION - BLACKWELL 
METHODIST CHURCH HALL, GREENHILL, BLACKWELL 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an application from Lickey and 
Blackwell Parish Council that the Methodist Church Hall, Blackwell, 
Bromsgrove be listed as an Asset of Community Value.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources reported that since the 
publication of the agenda,  the Methodist Property Office had stated they 
had no objection to the listing in respect of the building. Members 
however raised some queries in respect of the surrounding  land 
indicated on the sketch plan attached to the application which was not 
particularly clear or to scale.   
 
For the avoidance of doubt it was felt it would be prudent to seek further 
clarification from the Methodist Property Office and the Parish Council 
on the status of the land surrounding the building and to request that a 
more  accurate plan be submitted. This would mean the deferral of the 
application.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 



Cabinet 
6th April 2016 

- 5 - 

RESOLVED  
(a)  that consideration of the application in respect of the Methodist 

Church Hall, Blackwell be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet ; and 

(b)  that in the meantime further information be sought from the 
applicants and the Methodist Property Office including a plan 
indicating the area of land to be included within the application.   

 
 
 
   
 

The meeting closed at 6.38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


